


PHYSICAL ACTIVITY,
FITNESS, NUTRITION AND

OBESITY DURING GROWTH

Secular Changes of Growth, Body
Composition and Functional

Capacity in Children and
Adolescents in Different

Environment

Edited by

Jana Pařízková
Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology,

Prague, Czech Republic



BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD.
End User License Agreement (for non-institutional, personal use)

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully  before  using  the  ebook/echapter/ejournal  (“Work”).  Your  use  of  the  Work  constitutes  your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

Usage Rules:

All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the1.
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit  the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means,  in  whole  or  in  part,  in  each  case  without  the  prior  written  permission  of  Bentham  Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.
You  may  download  a  copy  of  the  Work  on  one  occasion  to  one  personal  computer  (including  tablet,2.
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The following DRM (Digital Rights Management) policy may also be applicable to the Work at Bentham
Science Publishers’ election, acting in its sole discretion:

25 ‘copy’ commands can be executed every 7 days in respect of the Work. The text selected for copying●

cannot extend to more than a single page. Each time a text ‘copy’ command is executed, irrespective of
whether the text selection is made from within one page or from separate pages, it will be considered as a
separate / individual ‘copy’ command.
25 pages only from the Work can be printed every 7 days.●

3. The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your misuse
of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of copyrights or
proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided  "as  is"  without  warranty  of  any  kind,  either  express  or  implied  or  statutory,  including,  without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,

mailto:permission@benthamscience.org


advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.

Limitation of Liability:

In no event will  Bentham Science Publishers,  its  staff,  editors and/or authors,  be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

General:

Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including1.
non-contractual disputes or claims) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
U.A.E. as applied in the Emirate of Dubai. Each party agrees that the courts of the Emirate of Dubai shall
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License
Agreement or the Work (including non-contractual disputes or claims).
Your rights under this License Agreement will  automatically terminate without notice and without the2.
need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.
You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement,  and agree to be bound by its  terms and3.
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers  conflict  with,  or  are  inconsistent  with,  the  terms  and  conditions  set  out  in  this  License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Executive Suite Y - 2
PO Box 7917, Saif Zone
Sharjah, U.A.E.
Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.org

mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org


CONTENTS

FOREWORD:  NUTRITION,  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  AND  THE  RISK  OF  OBESITY  DURING
CHILDHOOD    i ........................................................................................................................................................... 

REFERENCES  ii ..................................................................................................................................................... 

PREFACE   iv ................................................................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  v ..................................................................................................................................................... 

LIST OF COAUTHORS   vii .......................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER 1  SECULAR CHANGES OF SOMATIC GROWTH, PUBERTY AND OBESITY   3 ..................... 
1. INTRODUCTION  3 ............................................................................................................................................ 

 CHAPTER 1a   1.1. HEIGHT, WEIGHT, PUBERTY AND ADIPOSITY   5 .......................................................... 
1.1.1. INTRODUCTION  5 ................................................................................................................................ 
1.1.2. SECULAR CHANGES OF BODY HEIGHT IN THE CZECH POPULATION  6 ............................... 
1.1.3. SECULAR TREND IN BODY HEIGHT IN DIFFERENT WORLD POPULATIONS  11 .................. 
1.1.4. SECULAR CHANGES OF WEIGHT AND WEIGHT-TO-HEIGHT PROPORTIONALITY  12 ........ 
1.1.5. ACCELERATION OF PUBERTAL DEVELOPMENT  13 ................................................................... 
1.1.6. SECULAR CHANGES OF BODY COMPOSITION – INCREASE OF BODY FATNESS  15 ........... 
1.1.7. SUMMARY STATEMENT  18 .............................................................................................................. 

NOTES  19 ................................................................................................................................................................ 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  19 ............................................................................................................................. 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  19 ................................................................................................................................. 
REFERENCES  19 ................................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER 1b  1.2. BODY MASS INDEX, WEIGHT-FOR-LENGTH/HEIGHT AND OBESITY   25 ............... 
1.2.1. INTRODUCTION  25 .............................................................................................................................. 
1.2.2. GROWTH REFERENCES AND GROWTH STANDARDS FOR 0-5 YEARS  27 .............................. 
1.2.3. GROWTH REFERENCES UP TO 18 YEARS  29 ................................................................................. 
1.2.4. DEFINITIONS OF OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY  30 ...................................................................... 
1.2.5. SHIFT OF ADIPOSITY REBOUND AND SECULAR TREND OF BMI  32 ...................................... 
1.2.6. PREVALENCE OF OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY IN CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS IN

THE WORLD  40 ...................................................................................................................................... 
1.2.7. SUMMARY STATEMENT  50 .............................................................................................................. 

CONCLUSIONS – SUMMARY STATEMENT  51 ............................................................................................. 
NOTES  51 ................................................................................................................................................................ 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  51 ............................................................................................................................. 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  51 ................................................................................................................................. 
REFERENCES  52 ................................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER 2  NUTRITION IN CHILDHOOD OBESITY PREVENTION AND TREATMENT -ROLE OF
NUTRIENTS   56 .............................................................................................................................................................. 

2.1. INTRODUCTION  56 ....................................................................................................................................... 
2.2. METHODS  57 .................................................................................................................................................. 

2.2.1. Prospective Methods  57 .......................................................................................................................... 
2.2.2. Retrospective Methods  57 ....................................................................................................................... 
2.2.3. Questionnaires Used for Evaluation of Dietary Habits  58 ...................................................................... 

2.3. ENERGY EXPENDITURE  58 ........................................................................................................................ 



2.4. INFANT NUTRITION FOR OBESITY AND METABOLIC DISEASES PREVENTION  60 ................ 
2.5. ROLE OF INDIVIDUAL NUTRIENTS IN OBESITY PREVENTION AND TREATMENT  61 ........... 

2.5.1. Proteins  61 ............................................................................................................................................... 
2.5.1.1. Role of Protein  61 ........................................................................................................................ 
2.5.1.2. Perinatal and Mother´s Nutrition  62 ........................................................................................... 

2.5.2. Lipids  63 .................................................................................................................................................. 
2.5.2.1. Diet Fat  63 ................................................................................................................................... 
2.5.2.2. Fat Oxidation  65 .......................................................................................................................... 
2.5.2.3. Perinatal and Mother´s Nutrition  65 ........................................................................................... 

2.5.3. Carbohydrates  66 ..................................................................................................................................... 
2.5.3.1. Carbohydrates  66 ......................................................................................................................... 
2.5.3.2. Perinatal and Mother´s Nutrition  67 ........................................................................................... 

2.6. APPETITE REGULATION  67 ....................................................................................................................... 
2.7. ROLE OF GUT MICROBIOME IN OBESITY DEVELOPMENT  68 ...................................................... 
2.8. EPIGENETIC CHANGES  69 ......................................................................................................................... 
2.9. EFFECT OF WEIGHT REDUCTION INTERVENTION IN OBESE CHILDREN  69 .......................... 
2.10. SUMMARY STATEMENT  70 ..................................................................................................................... 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  71 ............................................................................................................................. 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  71 ................................................................................................................................. 
REFERENCES  71 ................................................................................................................................................... 

 CHAPTER  3   OBJECTIVE  MEANS  OF  MONITORING  CHILDREN’S  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  AND
HEALTH-RELATED RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ITS IMPLEMENTATION   79 ........................................... 

3.1. INTRODUCTION  80 ....................................................................................................................................... 
3.2. OBJECTIVE MEANS FOR FIELD-BASED MONITORING OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  80 ............. 

3.2.1. Pedometers  83 ......................................................................................................................................... 
3.2.2. Accelerometers  87 ................................................................................................................................... 
3.2.3. Heart-Rate Monitors  91 ........................................................................................................................... 
3.2.4. Multi-Functional Devices  94 ................................................................................................................... 

3.3.  RECOMMENDATIONS  FOR  FIELD-BASED  HEALTH-ENHANCING  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY
AND EXAMPLE OF INTERVENTION PROGRAMME  99 ..................................................................... 
3.3.1. Recommendations for Field-Based Health-Enhancing Physical Activity  99 ......................................... 
3.3.2. The Example of School-Based Physical Activity Intervention Programme  103 .................................... 

3.4. CONCLUSION - SUMMARY STATEMENT  107 ....................................................................................... 
NOTES  108 .............................................................................................................................................................. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  108 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  109 ............................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  109 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER  4   METABOLIC  AND  HORMONAL  CHARACTERISTICS  RELATED  TO  ENERGY
BALANCE  AND  ADIPOSITY  DURING  GROWTH    125 .................................................................................. 

4. ADIPOSE TISSUE AS AN ENDOCRINE ORGAN  125 ................................................................................. 
4.1. Introduction  125 ......................................................................................................................................... 
4.2. Factors Which Influence Adipose Tissue  126 ............................................................................................ 

4.2.1. Hormones Linked to Adipose Tissue´s Metabolism   126 ................................................................ 
4.2.2. Central Nervous System  129 ........................................................................................................... 
4.2.3. Further Hormlnes Participating in Lipid Metabolism   130 ............................................................ 
4.2.4. Factors Secreted in Adipocytes  131 ................................................................................................ 
4.2.5. Gastrointestinal Hormones   134 ..................................................................................................... 
4.2.6. Enzymes in Adipose Tissue   134 ...................................................................................................... 
4.2.7. Summary Statement   135 ................................................................................................................. 



4.3. Intervention and Prevention of Obesity by Exercise   135 .......................................................................... 
4.3.1. Introduction  135 .............................................................................................................................. 
4.3.2. Hormonal and Cytokines Changes During Exercise  136 ............................................................... 
4.3.3. Metabolic Changes as Related to Hormonal Activities During Exercise  140 ................................ 
4.3.4. Hormonal and Metabolic Changes due to Exercise During Various Periods of Growth   142 ....... 
4.3.5. Summary statement   143 ................................................................................................................. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST  143 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  144 ............................................................................................................................... 
ABBREVATIONS  144 ............................................................................................................................................ 
REFERENCES  145 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER  5   PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY,  FITNESS  AND  ADIPOSITY  DURING  GROWTH  AND  THEIR
SECULAR CHANGES IN DIFFERENT ENVIRONMENT   150 .............................................................................. 

5.1. INTRODUCTION  151 ..................................................................................................................................... 
5.1.1. The Role of Physical Activity (PA) and Physical Fitness (PF) During Growth and Develoment 

 151 ............................................................................................................................................................. 
5.1.2. Conclusions  153 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.2. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND CRITICAL PERIODS   153 ......................................................................... 
5.2.1. Spontaneous Physical Actvity in Early Life   153 ................................................................................... 
5.2.2. Inactivity in Early Age   154 .................................................................................................................... 
5.2.3. Body Mass Index (BMI)   154 ................................................................................................................. 
5.2.4. Conclusions   155 ..................................................................................................................................... 

5.3. HISTORY OF THE STUDIES OF HUMAN GROWTH   156 .................................................................... 
5.3.1. Growth and Development Studies   156 ................................................................................................... 
5.3.2. Conclusions  157 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.4. BODY COMPOSITION DURING GROWTH  157 ...................................................................................... 
5.4.1. Changes of Body Composition (BC) in Children and Adolescents   157 ................................................ 
5.4.2. The Effect of Various PA During Growth   157 ...................................................................................... 
5.4.3. Conclusions  158 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.5. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND FITNESS IN EARLY LIFE  158 ................................................................. 
5.5.1. “Motor Individuality”  158 ....................................................................................................................... 
5.5.2. The Impact of PA  158 ............................................................................................................................. 
5.5.3. The Impact of Spontaneous PA  160 ........................................................................................................ 
5.5.4. The Impact of Organized Exercise  160 ................................................................................................... 
5.5.5. Dietary Intake   161 .................................................................................................................................. 
5.5.6. Conclusions  161 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.6. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY, FITNESS AND ADIPOSITY IN SCHOOL AGE AND IN ADOLESCENCE 
 161 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 

5.6.1. Reaction to the Transition from the Rest to the Work Load   161 ........................................................... 
5.6.2. Effect of Family on PA  162 .................................................................................................................... 
5.6.3. The Effect of Sexual Maturation on PA, PF and BC  162 ....................................................................... 
5.6.4. Internatinal Biological Programme (IBP)   163 ....................................................................................... 
5.6.5. Longitudinal Observations of PA, PF and BC  163 ................................................................................. 
5.6.6. Relationships Among PA and PF  165 ..................................................................................................... 
5.6.7. The Effect of Various Environment   166 ................................................................................................ 
5.6.8. Changes of Dietary Intake   167 ............................................................................................................... 
5.6.9. Conclusions  169 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.7.  SECULAR  CHANGES  IN  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  (PA)  AND  PHYSICAL  FITNESS  (PF)  IN
DIFFERENT  ENVIRONMENT   169 .......................................................................................................... 
5.7.1. The Relationships Between PA, PF and Overall Functional Capacity  169 ............................................ 
5.7.2. Secular Changes of PA and PF   170 ....................................................................................................... 



5.7.3. Secular Changes in Different Countries   170 .......................................................................................... 
5.7.4. Secular Changes in Highly Developed Areas and those under Natural Conditions   176 ....................... 
5.7.5. Conclusions   178 ..................................................................................................................................... 

5.8.  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  AND  FITNESS,  MOTOR  DEVELOPMENT  AND  HEALTH  IN
DIFFERENT  ENVIRONMENT   178 .......................................................................................................... 
5.8.1. The Effect of Various Life Style under Different Environment   178 ..................................................... 
5.8.2. The Impact of Different Character of Exercise  179 ................................................................................ 
5.8.3. The Role of Social , Environmental and PA Conditions   181 ................................................................. 
5.8.4. PF and Health Parameters   182 ............................................................................................................... 
5.8.5. Conclusions  183 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.9.  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  AND  PHYSICAL  FITNESS  AS  RELATED  TO  NUTRITION  AND
ADIPOSITY IN DIFFERENT ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL ECONOMIC STRATA   183 ............ 
5.9.1. The Relationship of PA and PF to Nutrition   183 ................................................................................... 
5.9.2. The Effect of Different Degree and Character of Nutrition  185 ............................................................. 
5.9.3. Body Composition, BMI, PF and Motor Develoment   186 .................................................................... 
5.9.4. The Effect of SES, Nutrition and Environment on PF  190 ..................................................................... 
5.9.5. The Effect of Radiation on PF  192 .......................................................................................................... 
5.9.6. Conclusions  192 ...................................................................................................................................... 

5.10. RELATIONSHIP OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY, FITNESS AND COGNITIVE OUTCOMES  193 ...... 
5.10.1. Cognitive Outcomes of PA Régimes and Exercise   193 ....................................................................... 
5.10.2. Conclusions   194 ................................................................................................................................... 

5.11. SUMMARY STATEMENT  194 ................................................................................................................... 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  195 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  195 ............................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  195 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER 6  OBESITY, PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND FITNESS DURING GROWTH   231 ........................... 
6.1. INTRODUCTION   232 .................................................................................................................................... 
6.2. CONCLUSIONS  233 ........................................................................................................................................ 
6.3.  SECULAR  CHANGES  OF  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  AND  PHYSICAL  FITNESS  IN  OBESE

CHILDREN   233 ............................................................................................................................................ 
6.3.1. Secular Changes in the Prevalence of Overweight and Obesity  233 ...................................................... 
6.3.2. The Role of Energy Imbalance in Various Parts of the World   234 ....................................................... 
6.3.3. The Role of Epigenetic Factors   235 ....................................................................................................... 
6.3.4. Secular Differences in Obesity Prevalence in Different Countries   236 ................................................. 
6.3.5. Differences in Obesity Criteria (BMI)  236 ............................................................................................. 
6.3.6. Conclusions   237 ..................................................................................................................................... 

6.4. MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF GROWING OBESE   237 ............................................ 
6.4.1. The Role of the Age of Adiposity Rebound  237 ..................................................................................... 
6.4.2. Morphological Characteristics and BC of Growing Obese  238 .............................................................. 
6.4.3. Conclusions  240 ...................................................................................................................................... 

6.5. FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF GROWING OBESE  241 ........................................................ 
6.5.1. Changes of Functional Capacity and Aerobic Power  241 ....................................................................... 
6.5.2. Changes of Motor Abilities and Muscle Strength   242 ........................................................................... 
6.5.3. Conclusions  244 ...................................................................................................................................... 

6.6. FACTORS CHANGING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN THE OBESE  244 .................................................. 
6.6.1. The Effect of Environmental Conditions  244 ......................................................................................... 
6.6.2. Conclusions   245 ..................................................................................................................................... 

6.7.  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY,  FITNESS,  CARDIOVASCULAR  AND  METABOLIC  RISKS  IN  THE
OBESE   245 ...................................................................................................................................................... 
6.7.1. PA, PF and Cardiovascular Risks in Growing Obese   245 ..................................................................... 



6.7.2. Metabolic Risks in Growing Obese  247 ................................................................................................. 
6.7.3. Inflammatory Condition and Insulin Resistance  247 .............................................................................. 
6.7.4. Obesity and Psychological Complications   249 ...................................................................................... 
6.7.5. Conclusions   249 ..................................................................................................................................... 

6.8. MUSCULOSKELETAL PROBLEMS IN GROWING OBESE  250 .......................................................... 
6.8.1. Impact of Excess Fat on Musculoskeletal System During Growth  250 .................................................. 
6.8.2. The Most Frequent Problems of the Obese  250 ...................................................................................... 
6.8.3. Flat Foot Syndrome  251 .......................................................................................................................... 
6.8.4. Additional Musculoskeletal Problems of Growing Obese  251 ............................................................... 
6.8.5. Impact of PA on Musculoskeletal Problems During Growth   252 ......................................................... 
6.8.6. Conclusions   253 ..................................................................................................................................... 

6.9. INTERVENTION STUDIES OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY USING EXERCISE   253 ............................ 
6.9.1. Special Character of Intervention for Reduction of Weight During Growth  253 ................................... 
6.9.2. Chacteristics of Suitable Exercise Intervention for Growing Obese   254 ............................................... 
6.9.3. Results of the Interventions for Reduction of Weight by Exercise  254 .................................................. 
6.9.4. Conclusions  256 ...................................................................................................................................... 

6.10. REACTION TO THE INTERRUPTION OF INTERVENTION AND REDUCTION TREATMENT
 256 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 

6.10.1. Consequences of the Interruption of Reduction Intervention   256 ....................................................... 
6.10.2. Conclusions  258 .................................................................................................................................... 

6.11.  OTHER  APPROACHES  USING  PHYSICAL  ACTIVITY  INTERVENTION  OF  CHILDHOOD
OBESITY  259 .................................................................................................................................................. 
6.11.1. Approaches for Obesity Intervention  259 ............................................................................................. 
6.11.2. The Role of Family  260 ........................................................................................................................ 
6.11.3. Leading Role of Schools   260 ............................................................................................................... 
6.11.4. Afterschool Programs  263 ..................................................................................................................... 
6.11.5. Residential Treatment Programme   263 ................................................................................................ 
6.11.6. The Impact of Video Programs   263 ..................................................................................................... 
6.11.7. Conclusions   264 ................................................................................................................................... 

6.12. EXERCISE AS A PREVENTION OF HEALTH RISKS ACCOMPANYING OBESITY  265 ............. 
6.12.1. Impact of PA on BC and Cardiovascular Risk   265 .............................................................................. 
6.12.2. Impact of PA on Further Heath Risks   266 ........................................................................................... 
6.12.3. Conclusions  266 .................................................................................................................................... 

6.13. EXPERIMENTAL ELUCIDATION OF SELECTED MECHANISMS OF FAT REDUCTION BY
INCREASED PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  266 .................................................................................................. 
6.13.1. Reasons for Using Experimental Model   266 ....................................................................................... 
6.13.2. Hormonal Changes of Adaptation to Increased Exercise  267 ............................................................... 
6.13.3. Metabolic Activity of Adipose Tissue Due to Adaptation to Exercise  267 .......................................... 
6.13.4. Lipolytic Activity in Skeletal and Heart Muscles Due to the Adaptation to Exercise  268 ................... 
6.13.5. The Effect of the Adaptation to Exercise in Earliest Periods of Life   268 ............................................ 
6.13.6.  Change  of  Nutrition  in  Early  Life  and  Delayed  Consequences  in  PA  and  Heart  Sensitivity  to

Isoprenaline  270 ........................................................................................................................................ 
6.13.7. Conclusions  271 .................................................................................................................................... 

6.14. SUMMARY STATEMENT  271 ................................................................................................................... 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST  272 ........................................................................................................................... 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  272 ............................................................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  272 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER 7  PERSONALITY AND PROBLEMS OF OBESE CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS   296 ....... 
7.1. INTRODUCTION  296 ..................................................................................................................................... 
7.2. FACTORS AFFECTING EATING BEHAVIOR IN THE OVERWEIGHT CHILD  298 ....................... 



7.2.1. Appetite as Motivational Factor in Eating Behavior  298 ........................................................................ 
7.2.2. Circadian Rhythm and Speed of Eating in Obese Subjects  299 ............................................................. 
7.2.3. Food Intake in the Absence of Hunger  300 ............................................................................................. 
7.2.4. Traumatic Experience as the Motive for Eating in the Absence of Hunger  301 ..................................... 
7.2.5. Sensory Characteristics of Food and Eating Behavior of Obese Child  301 ............................................ 
7.2.6. Influence of Mass Media and Marketing on Attitudes Towards Food  302 ............................................ 
7.2.7. Gender Difference in Attitudes Towards Food in Obese Children  303 .................................................. 
7.2.8. Disturbance of Attitudes to Food and Eating Behavior in Obese Children and Adolescents  303 .......... 
7.2.9. Attention Deficit (ADHD) in Obese Children  304 ................................................................................. 
7.2.10. Summary  304 ........................................................................................................................................ 

7.3. FAMILY INFLUENCES ON WEIGHT AND EATING BEHAVIOR OF OBESE CHILDREN  304 .... 
7.3.1. Attitudes of Parents to the Overweight and their Influence on Eating Behavior of Obese Child  305 .... 
7.3.2. Life and Education Style of Parents and Control of Eating Behavior of Obese Child   305 ................... 
7.3.3. Attitudes of Mother to Child’s Obesity  307 ............................................................................................ 
7.3.4. Influences of Mental Problems of Mother on Child’s Body Weight   308 .............................................. 
7.3.5. Summary  308 .......................................................................................................................................... 

7.4. PERSONALITY AND BEHAVIORAL DISTURBANCES IN OBESE CHILDREN   308 ...................... 
7.4.1. Self-Concept, Self-Esteem, Self-Evaluation  309 .................................................................................... 
7.4.2. Cognitive Performance and Education of Obese Child and Adolescent  311 .......................................... 
7.4.3. Psychological Problems Associated with Physical Activity  312 ............................................................ 
7.4.4. Dependence of Obese Child  313 ............................................................................................................. 
7.4.5. Summary  313 .......................................................................................................................................... 

7.5. DISTURBANCES OF BEHAVIOR IN OVERWEIGHT CHILD AND ADOLESCENT  314 ................. 
7.5.1. Depression, Anxiosity  315 ...................................................................................................................... 
7.5.2. Aggression and Hostility  316 .................................................................................................................. 
7.5.3. Summary  316 .......................................................................................................................................... 

7.6.  PSYCHOSOCIAL  FACTORS  PARTICIPATING  IN  BEHAVIORAL  PROBLEMS  OF  OBESE
CHILD  AND  ADOLESCENT   317 ............................................................................................................. 
7.6.1. Attitudes of Peers to Obese Child and Adolescent  317 .......................................................................... 
7.6.2. Teasing and Bullying Overweight Children  318 ..................................................................................... 
7.6.3. Summary  320 .......................................................................................................................................... 

7.7.  METHODICAL  COMMENTS  ON  BEHAVIORAL  STUDIES  OF  OBESE  CHILDREN  AND
ADOLESCENTS   320 .................................................................................................................................... 

7.8. SUMMARY STATEMENT - CONCLUSIONS  322 ..................................................................................... 
REFERENCES  323 ................................................................................................................................................. 

 CHAPTER 8  CONCLUSIONS, PERSPECTIVES AND RECOMMENDATIONS   335 ...................................... 
REFERENCES  337 ................................................................................................................................................. 

SUBJECT INDEX  339 .................................................................................................................................................... 



i

FOREWORD
NUTRITION, PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND THE

RISK OF OBESITY DURING CHILDHOOD

Since  several  decades,  childhood  overweight  steeply  increased,  but  after  around  the  year
2000, a plateau or even a decline in prevalence rates has been reported in many industrialized
countries  (Rokholm  et  al.,  2010).  However,  the  problem  remains  important,  since  the
prevalence  of  childhood  obesity  is  still  high  in  many  countries.

While  prevalence  of  childhood  obesity  was  increasing,  energy  intake  was  decreasing,
particularly due to decreasing fat intake (Rolland-Cachera 2002; Gibson 2010; Alexy et al.
2002).  This  paradoxical  situation  can  be  explained  by  decreasing  physical  activity  and
increasing  sedentary  lifestyle  (Butte  et  al.  2007).  Indeed,  exercise  has  beneficial  effects
limiting the development of obesity and improving fitness in children (Kellou et al.  2014;
Pařízková 2008).

Decreased  energy  intake  is  reported  in  all  age  groups,  but  the  hypothesis  of  decreasing
physical activity to account for by decreasing energy intake is less convincing in very young
children.  Other  factors  may explain  the  rising  trend of  obesity.  The role  of  environmental
factors in early life in predicting later health has generated substantial interest in recent years
(Hanley et al. 2010).

The early adiposity rebound recorded in most obese subjects (Rolland-Cachera et al. 2006)
suggests that factors promoting body fat development have operated in the first years of life.
Particularly, early nutrition can exert long-lasting influence on health. Birth weight, growth
velocity, adiposity rebound and body mass index trajectories seem to be highly sensitive to
the  nutritional  conditions  present  during  pregnancy  and  in  the  first  years  of  life.  Early
inadequate nutrient balance in early life may account for by the paradox of increasing obesity
and decreasing energy intake. The low protein-high fat diet recorded in many young children,
which contrasts  with the low protein-high fat  composition of human milk,  may favour the
development of obesity (Rolland-Cachera et al. 2006; Michaelsen and Greer 2014; Rolland-
Cachera et al. 2013). High protein intake can promote overweight via increasing Insulin like
growth factors 1 and dietary fat restrictions can decrease energy density, thus programming
adaptive metabolism to prevent underweight and increasing the susceptibility to develop later
overweight  and  metabolic  diseases  (Rolland-Cachera  et  al.  2013).  A  “mismatch”  between
early restrictions and later positive energy balance due to increasing fat intake and low energy
expenditure due to sedentary lifestyle could be particularly harmful.



ii

In conclusion, nutrient balance of the diet varies according to the age of the child. In spite of
official recommendations that dietary fat should not be restricted in young children, fat intake
is  often low in  early  life  and increases  with  age.  It  should  be  high in  early  childhood and
decrease  with  age.  The  high  protein  low  fat  diet  recorded  in  early  life,  and  low  physical
activity  in  children  may  have  contributed  to  the  obesity  epidemic.  The  consequences  of
inadequate nutrition at different ages, and the rising sedentary lifestyle in children stress the
importance  of  providing  nutritional  intakes  adapted  to  the  child’s  metabolic  needs  at  the
various stages of growth and of promoting physical activity which contributes to an optimal
energy balance and improves health and fitness.

Marie Françoise Rolland-Cachera
Knight of the National Order of the Legion of Honour, France

REFERENCES
Alexy,  U.,  Sichert-Hellert,  W.,  Kersting,  M.  (2002).  Fifteen-year  time  trends  in  energy  and
macronutrient intake in German children and adolescents: results of the DONALD study. Br. J. Nutr., 
87(6), 595-604.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1079/BJN/2002572] [PMID: 12067430]

Butte, N.F., Christiansen, E., Sørensen, T.I. (2007). Energy imbalance underlying the development of
childhood obesity. Obesity (Silver Spring),  15(12), 3056-3066. [Silver Spring].
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/oby.2007.364] [PMID: 18198315]

Gibson, S. (2010). Trends in energy and sugar intakes and body mass index between 1983 and 1997
among children in Great Britain. J. Hum. Nutr. Diet.,  23(4), 371-381.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-277X.2010.01059.x] [PMID: 20337846]

Hanley,  B.,  Dijane,  J.,  Fewtrell,  M.,  Grynberg,  A.,  Hummel,  S.,  Junien,  C.,  Koletzko,  B.,  Lewis,  S.,
Renz, H., Symonds, M., Gros, M., Harthoorn, L., Mace, K., Samuels, F., van Der Beek, E.M. (2010).
Metabolic  imprinting,  programming  and  epigenetics  -  a  review  of  present  priorities  and  future
opportunities.  Br.  J.  Nutr.,   104  (Suppl.  1),  S1-S25.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114510003338] [PMID: 20929595]

Kellou, N., Sandalinas, F., Copin, N., Simon, C. (2014). Prevention of unhealthy weight in children by
promoting physical  activity using a socio-ecological  approach: What can we learn from intervention
studies? Diabetes Metab.,  pii: S1262-3636(14)00029-9 [Epub ahead of print].
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.diabet.2014.01.002] [PMID: 24698814]

Michaelsen, K.F., Greer, F.R. (2014). Protein needs early in life and long-term health. Am. J. Clin. Nutr., 
99(3), 718S-722S.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.113.072603] [PMID: 24452233]

Parizkova, J. (2008). Impact of education on food behaviour, body composition and physical fitness in
children. Br. J. Nutr.,  99 (Suppl. 1), S26-S32.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114508892483] [PMID: 18257949]

Rokholm, B., Baker, J.L., Sørensen, T.I. (2010). The levelling off of the obesity epidemic since the year
1999--a review of evidence and perspectives. Obes. Rev.,  11(12), 835-846.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-789X.2010.00810.x] [PMID: 20973911]

http://dx.doi.org/10.1079/BJN/2002572
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12067430
http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/oby.2007.364
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18198315
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-277X.2010.01059.x
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20337846
http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114510003338
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20929595
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.diabet.2014.01.002
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24698814
http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.113.072603
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24452233
http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114508892483
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18257949
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-789X.2010.00810.x
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20973911


iii

Rolland-Cachera, M.F., Bellisle, F. (2002). Nutrition. In: Burniat W, Lissau I, Cole T, (Eds.), The Obese
and Overweight Child.  Cambridge University Press.

Rolland-Cachera, M.F., Deheeger, M., Maillot, M., Bellisle, F. (2006). Early adiposity rebound: causes
and consequences for obesity in children and adults. Int. J. Obes. [Lond],  30 (Suppl. 4), S11-S17.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/sj.ijo.0803514] [PMID: 17133230]

Rolland-Cachera, M.F., Maillot, M., Deheeger, M., Souberbielle, J.C., Péneau, S., Hercberg, S. (2013).
Association of nutrition in early life with body fat and serum leptin at adult age. Int. J. Obes. [Lond], 
37(8), 1116-1122.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/ijo.2012.185] [PMID: 23147117]

http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/sj.ijo.0803514
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17133230
http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/ijo.2012.185
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23147117


iv

PREFACE

Optimal health and a high level of fitness have been long recognized as a key to the future of
any human population. Concern for the development of future generations has been a central
theme  in  all  civilizations,  not  only  in  those  well  developed,  but  also  in  primitive  ones.
However, even under positive conditions of problems can appear: provision of a favourable
environment  with  an  ample  diet,  adequate  education  and  health  care  is  no  guarantee  that
appropriate  level  of  physical  fitness,  health  status  and  its  prognosis  in  children  and
adolescents  will  be  achieved.

The  increasing  level  of  economic  conditions  and  the  improvement  of  nutrition  have  been
contributing not only to an accelerated growth and development, but also to disproportional
development of body composition, which concern the whole population. This has manifested
especially by an increasing ratio of adipose tissue in the organism, which has affected all age
categories including the preschool one; often without more apparent changes of total body
weight and body mass index - BMI (“hidden obesity”). Nutritional intake, both from the point
of  view  of  energy  content  as  well  as  the  composition  of  the  diet  (especially  the  ratio  of
saturated fats and simple sugars) has not corresponded to the actual needs of the organism -
mainly from the point of view of reduced energy expenditure resulting from the impact of
physical inactivity (WHO 2010a,b,c). This concerns already children of early age, who are
characterized  by  highest  level  of  spontaneous  physical  activity,  and  therefore  reduced
possibility to move, play and exercise is mostly unnatural at this age. This mostly continues
during following years and has undesirable results.

Secular  trend  of  increasing  adiposity  along  with  the  reduction  of  functional  capacity  and
motor abilities was found since youngest age, and runs parallel with increased health risks
which  have  started  to  appear  already  during  this  period  of  growth.  With  regard  to  health
problems resulting from a generally enhanced adiposity and increasing prevalence of obesity,
this situation is harmful at any age including school age and adolescence, especially when
considering  possible  delayed  health  effects  in  adult  and  advanced  age.  Introduction  of  an
appropriate régime of not only nutrition, but also of physical activity is indispensable, starting
with the very beginning of life. In this respect, an approach based on proper evaluation of the
individual  including genetic  factors  should  be  also  implemented as  all  humans are  special
from all points of view – also as nutritional and motor individualities (Pařízková 1998, 2008,
2010, 2011).

More  recently  also  the  interrelationships  between  nutrition  -  its  energy  content  and
composition on the one hand, and energy expenditure resulting from physical activity level on
the other one have been considered and analyzed in greater extent and detail. However, the



v

effect  of  physical  activity  (PA)  as  a  significant  metabolic,  nutritional,  hormonal,  psycho-
logical etc stimulus has not always been - as has been much more the effect of others like diet
–  more  exactly  defined,  assessed  and  analyzed  with  regard  to  its  character,  intensity,
frequency  and  regularity  along  satifactorily  long  periods  of  human  growth,  and  also  with
special regard to not only genetic, but also epigenetic factors influencing the organism since
early life. The last mentioned factor – the composition of early diet concerning e.g. proteins –
was mentioned above.

This monograph is aimed, among others, to contribute to this problem and with an effort for a
more  complex approach.  However,  it  has  been too difficult  to  summarize  more  aspects  in
their mutual relationships, and also according to the present state of art, as this fragmented
research is a permanently developing story. Too many new studies and reviews have been
appearing during recent years until  present which have not been homogenously aimed and
planned, executed, elaborated and interpreted, followed up in comparable groups with regard
to age span, gender, degree of sexual maturation, dietary intake, social and cultural status and
many  others  –  so  consented  conclusions  could  have  been  hardly  achieved.  But  hopefully,
some of the presented information could at least partly contribute to further developement of
this important topic.

Jana Pařízková
Obesity Management Centre

Institute of Endocrinology
Prague, Czech Republic

REFERENCES
World Health Organization. (2010a). Report of the workshop on integration of data on physical activity
patterns.  http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/
2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-household-food-avail  ability-and-individual
–dietary-intakes).

WHO Europe. (2010b). Part of a WHO/EC Project on monitoring progress on improving nutrition and
physical activity and preventing obesity in the European Union.

World  Health  Organization.  (2010c).  (http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-
diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-physical-
activity-patterns).

Food and health in Europe: a new basis for action. WHO/Europe.

World Health Organization. (2011). infobase https://pps.who.int/infobase/report.aspx.

World Health Organization. Obesity and overweight, Fact Sheet No 311, Updated March 2013.

Pařízková, J. (1998). Interaction between physical activity and nutrition early in life and their impact on
later development. Nutr. Res. Rev.,  11(1), 71-90.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1079/NRR19980006] [PMID: 19087460]

http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-household-food-availability-and-individual–dietary-intakes
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-household-food-availability-and-individual–dietary-intakes
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-household-food-availability-and-individual–dietary-intakes
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-physical-activity-patterns
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-physical-activity-patterns
http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-physical-activity-patterns
https://pps.who.int/infobase/report.aspx
http://dx.doi.org/10.1079/NRR19980006
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19087460


vi

Pařízková, J. (2008). Impact of education on food behaviour, body composition and physical fitness in
children. Br. J. Nutr.,  99 (Suppl 1), S26-32. Review.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114508892483] [PMID: 18257949]

Pařízková, J. (2010). Nutrition, Physical Activity and Health in Early Life. (2nd ed.). Boca Raton- London
– New York: CRC Press Taylor and Francis Group.

Pařízková, J (2011). From an inactive and obese to a fit child: how long is the way? Czech experiences.
Adv. Nutr.,  2(2), 177S-81S. Epub Mar 10.
[http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/an.111.000349] [PMID: 22332050] [PMCID: PMC3065757]

Pařízková,  J.  (2014).  Fatness  and  fitness  related  to  exercise  in  normal  and  obese  children  and
adolescents.  J.  King  Saud  Univ.  –  Sci.,   26,  245-253.

http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0007114508892483
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18257949
http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/an.111.000349
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22332050
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3065757


vii

List of Coauthors

Jana Pařízková Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Národní 8.,  Prague 1,
11694, Czech Republic

Marie Kunešová Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Národní 8.,  Prague 1,
11694, Czech Republic

Petr Sedlak Department of Anthropology and Human Genetics, Faculty of Science, Charles
University in Prague, Viničná 7, 128 00 Prague, Czech Republic

Jana Vignerová National Center for Breastfeeding, Thomayer´s Hospital, Vídeňská 800, 140 59
Prague, Czech Republic

Erik Sigmund Institute  of  Active  Lifestyle,  Faculty  of  Physical  Culture,  Palacký  University,
Třída Míru 117, 771 11 Olomouc, Czech Republic

Dagmar Sigmundová Institute  of  Active  Lifestyle,  Faculty  of  Physical  Culture,  Palacký  University,
Třída Míru 117, 771 11 Olomouc, Czech Republic

L. Lisá University Hospital Motol, V Úvalu 84, Prague 5, 15 000, Czech Republic

S. Franková Hradecká 6, Prague 3, 13000, Czech Republic



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 3-4 3

*  Corresponding  Author  Jana  Pařízková:  Obesity  Management  Centre,  Institute  of  Endocrinology,  Národní  8.,
Prague 1, 11694, Czech Republic; Tel: +420224905/104/120; Fax: +420224905225; E-mail: jparizkova@endo.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 1

Secular Changes of Somatic Growth, Puberty and
Obesity
Petr Sedlak1, Jana Vignerová2, Jana Pařízková*, 3

1 Dept. of Anthropology and Human Genetics, Faculty of Science, Charles University in Prague,
Czech Republic
2 National Center for Breastfeeding, Thomayer´s Hospital, Prague, Czech Republic
3 Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

1. INTRODUCTION

Transformation  of  social-economic  conditions  and  of  the  resulting  way  of  life
concerning inter alia the energy balance has been reflected also by health status of
individual  populations.  This  concerns  especially  children,  when  life  conditions
influence  significantly  growth  and development  of  the  child,  and also  the  real-
ization  of  their  genetic  growth  potential  -  both  at  present  and  also  as  delayed
consequences later on. The factors, which during certain stages of development
have a positive effect, can due to their extent and importance, or in different com-
bination  and  mutual  interrelationships  with  further  factors  become  a  marked
health risk. Typical example is the effect of the character of nutrition, which along
with  improving  quality  and  availability  of  health  care  has  become  a  primary
manifestation  of  increasing  social-economic  level  in  a  particular  society,  and
therefore  also  result  in  a  positive  secular  increase  in  body  height  in  the  popu-
lations.

Improving  level  of  life  conditions  has  been  at  present  accompanied  by  the
imbalance  between energy intake  and expenditure,  due  to  absolutely,  but  often
only relatively increased dietary intake, resulting from simultaneously decreased
energy  expenditure  caused  by  reduction  of  physical  activity.  During  recent
decades  an  increased  prevalence  of  overweight and obesity has  been appearing

mailto:jparizkova@endo.cz


4   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Sedlak et al.

since  early  childhood,  accompanied  by  increasing  health  risks.  Increased  body
weight and body mass index (BMI) has been mainly caused by excess body fat.
Endocrine  activity  of  adipocytes  can  influence  markedly  growth  and  deve-
lopmental profile of the growing child: start of puberty, change of its course and
development  has  as  a  result  the  limitation  of  applying  the  genetic  growth  po-
tential, which can be manifested by final body height. This can be manifested by
modified secular trend of body height in the given population.



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 5-24 5

*  Corresponding  Author  Petr   Sedlak:  Department   of   Anthropology  and  Human   Genetics,    Faculty    of
  Science,  Charles   University   in   Prague,   Viničná   7,   128 00   Prague,  Czech  Republic;  Tel: +420221951616;
  E-mail: petr.sedlak-uk-prf@seznam.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 1a

1.1. Height, Weight, Puberty and Adiposity
Petr Sedlak*, 1, Jana Pařízková2

1 Dept. of Anthropology and Human Genetics, Faculty of Science, Charles University in Prague,
Czech Republic
2 Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract: Secular trend of body height was analyzed using the results of six National-
wide Anthropological  Surveys in the Czech Republic (NAS) conducted in ten-years
intervals from 1951 to 2001. These data documented, similarly as in other countries a
continuing increase of body height, as a result of improving socio-economic conditions.
Highest increase of body height has occurred especially during puberty, due to the shift
of the start and of the individual stages of puberty to an earlier age. A shift to an earlier
age was revealed also in the age of  adiposity rebound (AR),  by more than one year
earlier in both genders. Along with these changes, adiposity evaluated by skinfolds has
been increasing, starting with preschool children; body mass index (BMI) during the
same period fluctuated insignificantly  and has  not  revealed clearly  changes of  body
composition.  Along  with  that,  an  alarmingly  increasing  prevalence  of  obesity  in
children and adolescents has appeared as a result of imbalance between energy intake
(EI - nutrition) and energy expenditure (EE) due to sedentarism starting early in life.

Keywords: Acceleration, Adiposity, Adolescents, Anthropological surveys, Body
height, Body mass index (BMI), Children, Environment, Genetic factors, Growth,
Growth  velocity,  Health  menarche,  Mutation,  Obesity,  Overweight,  Puberty,
Secular  changes,  Skinfolds,  Weight,  Weight-to-height  proporcionality.

1.1.1. INTRODUCTION

Growth is an accomplished process which reflects synthetic effect of both genetic
and environmental factors. Healthy development is therefore conditioned both by
genetic  predispositions  and  environmental  conditions,  in  which  the  particular
subject is developing. World average of final variability  of growth  resulting from

mailto:petr.sedlak-uk-prf@seznam.cz


56 Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 56-78

*  Corresponding Author Marie Kunešová:  Obesity Management Centre,  Institute  of  Endocrinology,  Národní  8.,
Prague 1, 11694, Czech Republic ; Tel: +420 224905121; Fax: +420 224905105; E-mail: mkunesova@endo.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 2

Nutrition  in  Childhood  Obesity  Prevention  and
Treatment -Role of Nutrients
Marie Kunešová*

Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract:  Assessment  of  energy  intake  and  energy  expenditure  is  crucial  for
recommendation of weight maintenance and weight loss regimen. Energy intake but
also proportion and composition of individual nutrients is essential for effective weight
management and diet recommendation, which should be applied during earliest periods
of life. In this respect, nutritional status of the mother, factors during fetal and perinatal
period play an important role from the point of view of actual, but also future conse-
quences. Individual nutrients as well as their composition with regard to their present
and delayed effect  are summarized in the chapter.  Diet  – energy intake and nutrient
composition should be considered and related to energy expenditure.

Keywords:  Adolescence,  Appetite,  Balance,  Carbohydrates,  Children,  Energy,
Epigenetic  factors,  Expenditure,  Equation,  Food,  Growth,  Intake,  Intervention,
Lean body mass, Lipids, Management, Mother, Microbiome, Nutrition, Obesity,
Weight.

2.1. INTRODUCTION

Positive energy balance caused by enhanced energy intake and/or by decrease in
energy  expenditure  is  basic  cause  of  worldwide  overweight  and  obesity  epide-
mics. Factors participating in overweight and obesity development and childhood
overweight and obesity prevalence are studied in pan-European, international and
local  projects.  Young  school  children  (6-8  years)  are  followed  in  Childhood
Obesity  Surveillance Initiative  (COSI)  which was initiated by WHO Europe in
2007. South-north gradient in obesity prevalence in Europe was confirmed in this
age  category  (Wijnhoven et al. 2012). For  individualized  dietary  and  physical

mailto:mkunesova@endo.cz


Nutrition in Childhood Obesity Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   57

activity  counselling  detailed  information  on  child´s  food  intake  and  energy
expenditure  is  essential.

Obesity  management  in  childhood  is  concentrated  on  introduction  of  lifestyle
change.  This  change  consists  of  change  in  nutrition  and  physical  activity  con-
currently with change of behaviour. Pharmacotherapy is used in adolescents under
defined conditions. Bariatric surgery may be used in severely obese adolescents
after  decision  of  specialised  team  consisting  of  paediatric  obesitologist  (endo-
crinologist), nutritionist, psychologist and bariatric surgeon. Change in nutrition
of  the child  is  based on adequate  information about  energy content  of  the diet,
balance  of  energy  intake  and  energy  expenditure,  proportion  of  macronutrients
and composition of macronutrients in relation to weight change. In early infancy
and in prenatal period nutrition of mother is crucial, therefore perinatal nutrition
and nutrition of mother is poined out.

2.2. METHODS

Methods for evaluation of energy intake are prospective or retrospective.

2.2.1. Prospective Methods

Three or seven day dietary records: The questionnaires completed by parents or
by a child who were informed how to fill it in detail (quantities, types of food, per
cent  of  fat  etc.)  are  evaluated  by  PC  programmes.  Individual  PC  programmes
contain different databases of foodstuffs, the most valuable is a programme with
database  containing  local  foods  (UK,  USA,  Germany,  Austria  and  central
European countries, Australia, Czech Republic etc). Food records are used during
the long-term follow-up of the child.

2.2.2. Retrospective Methods

24 hour food recall is completed by subject with experienced dietician. It is used
mostly  during  epidemiological  studies  (Hébert  et  al.  2014).  When  repeated  in
several month´s interval it may bring more valuable information.

Food  frequency  questionnaires  (FFQ)  are  completed  by  parent  or  by  child.
Frequency of groups of food stuffs consumption in past in a defined time interval



58   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Marie Kunešová

(usually a week) is recorded by patient. Number of questions is 20-200, the result
can be evaluated quantitatively. In the first contact with a child the result may be
less  underestimated  than  in  dietary  records,  for  evaluation  of  the  long-term
intervention they are not used. The predictive function of energy intake assessed
by  FFQ  was  not  significant,  in  contrast  to  double  labelled  water  measurement
which significantly predicted weight gain in the following 1 and 2 years (Stice &
Durant 2014). The inaccuracy of FFQ is strongly influenced by nutritional status,
pubertal status and gender (Beghin et al. 2013).

2.2.3. Questionnaires Used for Evaluation of Dietary Habits

These questionnaires are used preferably in adolescents. The most often is used
Three item questionnaire (Stunkard & Messick, 1985). Score of restriction, score
of disinhibition and score of hunger are evaluated. Score of restriction shows how
the  child  limits  its  food  intake,  score  of  disinhibition  the  food  intake  without
control, and score of hunger magnitude of hunger. In older children also hunger
measurement on a line segment length 10 cm, with marks from 1-10 may be used.

Questionnaire on food preferences may help to reveal inappropriate food habits of
children and in result they help to tailor the suggested change of the diet and to
apply “personalized” dietary change during the consultation.

2.3. ENERGY EXPENDITURE

can be evaluated by many methods (see Chapter 3.). For rough estimation of the
energy expenditure and content of the diet calculations can be used. The equations
are based on body weight,  or  more precisely on lean body mass.  Formerly,  the
following  equations  were  used  in  children  (Table  1;  FAO/WHO/UNU,  1985),
which  showed  the  lowest  mean  difference  between  predicted  resting  energy
expenditure  (REE)  and  REE  measured  by  indirect  calorimetry  (+0.2%,  p=ns),
(Rodriguez  et  al.  2002,  Lazzer  et  al.  2007).  More  exact  results  were  obtained
when, fat free mass (FFM) was assessed using DXA and used for the calculations
(Schmelzle et al. 2004). Dual X-ray densitometry (DXA) is reference method for
analysis of body composition, ie assessment of body fat mass (FM) and fat free
mass (FFM). Bioelectric impedance (BIA) is less expensive but also less precise
alternative  for  FFM estimation.  US energy expenditure  equations  are  shown in



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 79-124 79

*  Corresponding   Author   Erik   Sigmund:  Institute  of  Active  Lifestyle,   Faculty  of  Physical  Culture,  Palacký
University in Olomouc, Tr. Miru 115,  Olomouc 77111, Czech Republic;  Tel: +420585636117;  Fax: +420585412899;
E-mail: erik.sigmund@upol.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 3

Objective Means of Monitoring Children’s Physical
Activity and Health-Related Recommendations for
Its Implementation
Erik Sigmund*, Dagmar Sigmundová
 Institute of Active Lifestyle Faculty of Physical Culture, Palacký University ,  Olomouc, Czech
Republic

Abstract:  The  objective  of  the  chapter  is  to  describe  the  basic  objective  means  for
long-term, as well as short-term field-based monitoring of physical activity in children
and  adolescents  and  to  formulate  education  and  health-related  recommendations  to
promote an active lifestyle. The first part of the chapter introduces and describes the
selected objective means for field-based monitoring of physical activity in children and
youth with an emphasis on their accuracy, advantages and limitations. The introduction
of different instruments together with recommendations for practical application should
help the reader choose the correct instrument and use it to its full potential. The second
part  of  the  chapter  presents  specific  suggestions  and  recommendations  for  physical
activity to promote an active lifestyle based on the conclusions of foreign publications,
as well as the results of the authors’ own research. The proposed recommendations are
of an educational and health-preventive nature. Applying these recommendations does
not ‘automatically’ prevent ‘lifestyle diseases’ but substantially reduces the probability
of their outbreak or worsening.

Keywords:  Actigraph  accelerometer,  Actitrainer  device,  Adolescents,  Energy
expenditure, Environment, Heart-rate monitor, Intervention programme, Leisure
time,  Moderate  intensity,  Overweight,  Obesity,  Physical  activity,  Preschool
children,  Recommendation,  Reliability,  School,  School-aged  children,  Steps,
Validity,  Yamax  pedometer.

mailto:erik.sigmund@upol.cz


80   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Sigmund and Sigmundová

3.1. INTRODUCTION

This chapter enriches the Ebook of a clear description of the validity, reliability
and  feasibility  of  the  objective  means  for  field-based  monitoring  of  physical
activity (PA) in children and adolescents. The exact use of objective means for
field-based monitoring of PA can accurately capture the amount and level of PA,
which  facilitates  the  creation  of  PA  intervention  programs  aimed  at  reducing
overweight  and  obesity.

3.2.  OBJECTIVE  MEANS  FOR  FIELD-BASED  MONITORING  OF
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

The  field-based  monitoring  of  PA  presents  a  sum  of  activities  and  the  means
required for accurate monitoring and analysis of extra-laboratory PA conducted in
usual living conditions (Armstrong & Welsman 2006, Bassett 2012, Miles 2007,
Pettee et al. 2009, Sigmund & Sigmundová 2014a, Sirard & Pate 2001, Strath et
al.  2013,  Warren  et  al.  2010).  PA  in  usual  living  conditions  is  understood  as
complex, multi-dimensional behaviours that can be quantified and characterised
by  the  following  terms:  frequency,  intensity,  type  and  duration  (Hardman  &
Stensel  2003,  Miles  2007,  Pettee  et  al.  2009,  Strath  et  al.  2013,  Warren  et  al.
2010).  The  aim  in  field-based  monitoring  of  PA  by  means  of  non-invasive
instruments (accelerometers, pedometers, heart-rate monitors and multi-functional
devices) and subjective methods (record sheets, diaries, logs, questionnaires and
interviews)  is  to  minimise  errors  and  inaccuracies  during  monitoring  and
quantification. Emphasis is placed on the validity, reliability and reactivity1 of the
instruments and subjective methods, thoroughness in preparing and organising the
monitoring  sessions,  as  well  as  data  processing  and  analysis.  The  objective  of
field-based  monitoring  of  PA  is  to  obtain  the  most  accurate  description  of  the
level of performed PA together with related social, biological and environmental
determinants,  correlates and mediators to formulate education and health-based
recommendations and interventions for a physically active and healthy lifestyle.

The most accurate methods of determining energy expenditure that can be used in
field-based monitoring of PA are the doubly isotope labelled water method and
indirect  calorimetry  (Montoye  et  al.  1996).  Regarding  the  high  technical,



Objective Means of Monitoring Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   81

organisational and financial requirements of these methods, they are usually used
only  in  case  studies  or  research  performed  on  a  limited  number  of  individuals
(tens of  people,  maximum) (Goran 1998).  However,  they play a  crucial  role  in
verifying  the  validity  and  reliability  of  other  objective  and  subjective  mea-
surement techniques (DeVoe & Dalleck 2001, Freedson et al. 1997, Jakicic et al.
1999, Nichols et al. 1999, Trost et al. 1998, Warren et al. 2010).

Indirect  calorimetry  measures  the  energy  gained  by  food  combustion  that  is
released outside of the body through the measure of oxygen consumption (VO2)
proportionate  to  the  amount  of  energy  expended  per  unit  of  time,  except  in
situations  of  oxygen  depletion  and  replenishment  during  oxygen  debt  (Ganong
2005, Montoye et al. 1996) and excluding the anaerobic contribution. However,
the amount of released energy is dependent on the type of oxidised substance and
the  amount  of  O2  required  for  its  ‘combustion,’  i.e.,  combustion  heat.
‘Combustion’ of 1 g of saccharides, fats and proteins releases 4.1 kcal, 9.3 kcal
and  5.3  kcal  of  energy,  respectively.  An  approximate  measure  of  the  type  of
oxidised substance is the respiratory quotient, i.e., the ratio between the amount of
CO2 expended and O2 consumed per unit of time at a stable state. The respiratory
quotient is a dimensionless number, and for saccharides, fats and proteins has a
value of 1, 0.7 and 0.82, respectively. Finally, energy expenditure is calculated as
the  product  of  combustion  heat  and  the  volume  of  consumed  oxygen  (Ganong
2005).

Doubly isotope labelled water (heavy water) measures energy expenditure using
the  difference  between  the  received  and  excreted  amount  of  hydrogen  and
deuterium, or 2H2, and oxygen,18O, isotopes per unit of time. A tested individual
drinks  a  certain  amount  of  water  with  a  precise  isotope  content,  which  is  then
evenly distributed in the body fluids after several hours. Labelled 2H2 hydrogen is
gradually excreted from the organism, particularly through the urine, sweat and as
‘perspiratio insensibilis’.  18O is excreted in water and also as a product of CO2

metabolism. The difference in the elimination of these isotopes in a given period
of  time  is  used  to  calculate  the  amount  of  CO2  produced.  After  that,  using  a
known  or  estimated  respiratory  quotient,  the  approximate  O2  consumption  is
calculated  based  on  the  determined  energy  expenditure  (Ganong  2005).



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 125-149 125

* Corresponding  Author  Lidka Lisá: University Hospital Motol, V Úvalu 84,  Prague 5, 15 000 Czech Republic;
 Tel: (420) 723831068; E-mail: lidka.lisa@seznam.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 4

Metabolic  and  Hormonal  Characteristics  Related
to Energy Balance and Adiposity During Growth
Lidka Lisá*

Faculty Hospital Motol, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract: The function of adipose tissue is influenced by many factors as hormones,
cytokines,  but  adipose  tissue  is  active  also  as  an  endocrine  organ.  The  amount  of
adipose tissue and its function is also influenced by external factors as nutrition and
physical  activity.  The age and the stage of  sexual  development  has  to  be taken into
account too, and the differences between children in prepubertal, pubertal age and in
adults in adipose tissue metabolism can be therefore found. The factors which influence
adipose  tissue’s  metabolism  and  the  factors  produced  by  adipocytes  will  be  also
presented.  All  mentioned  factors  are  influenced  by  external  factors,  specially  by
exercise.  Acceptable  work  load  and  exercise  and  the  adaptation  to  it  has  to  be
considered and applied in children as compared to the adults. Hormonal and cytokines
regulation of adipose tissue can be also changed by exercise in obese subjects.

Keywords:  Adipose  tissue,  Age,  Cytokines,  Exercise,  Hormones,  Physical
activity,  Sex  maturation.

4. ADIPOSE TISSUE AS AN ENDOCRINE ORGAN

4.1. Introduction

The  structure  of  adipose  tissue  (AT)  changes  during  the  development  of  the
human  subjects  and  is  influenced  by  hormones  and  cytokines  already  in
intrauterine  life.  The  Basic  cells  of  the  adipose  tissue  -  adipocytes  -  begin  to
differentiate  during  the  fetal  life  about  the  14th  gestational  week.  This
differentiation is influenced by many transcriptional factors - cytokines, and by
nutrition and hormones from placenta. More considerable development of adipose

mailto:lidka.lisa@seznam.cz


126   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Lidka Lisá

tissue  (namely  brown  adipose  tissue  BAT)  can  be  found  around  the  25th

gestational week. BAT has very important function for the keeping of the body
temperature after the delivery. The activity of BAT is checked by hypothalamus
which stimulates sympathetic nervous system and the secretion of norepinephrine
through the activity of the receptors beta-3 norepinephrine. BAT has by the way
the stimulating effect on UCP (the uncoupling proteins). UCP (namely UCP-1 -
thermogenin)  located  on  the  inner  side  of  mitochondrial  membrane  play  the
important  role  in  thermogenesis.  The  function  of  BAT  is   also  regulated  by
triiodthyronin  T3.  Some  authors  demonstrated  BAT  also  in  the  healthy  adult
humans  (Cypess  et  al.,  2009,  Virtanen  et  al.,  2009).

The differentiation of the multipotentional  cells  in white adipose tissue (WAT)
continues during further life. Adipose cells are able to increase their volume or
their  number  during the  whole  life  of  the  human subjects.  The development  of
adipose tissue and its metabolism is influenced by many factors - hormones and
cytokines.  On  the  other  side,  white  adipose  tissue  (WAT)  shows  also  as
functioning endocrine organ. All the hormones which are secreted in AT or which
influence  AT  metabolism  are  associated  with  each  other.  Their  level  can  be
influenced by many other factors e.g. by exercise, which results in the increase of
the hormonal sensitivity.

In  the  first  part  of  this  chapter  there  will  reviewed hormonal  factors  which are
involved in the activity and regulation of adipose tissue. Second part is devoted to
the changes of the adipose tissue and its reaction to hormones under condition of
various  physical  activity  and  exercise,  with  special  attention  to  the  period  of
growth.

4.2. Factors Which Influence Adipose Tissue

4.2.1. Hormones Linked to Adipose Tissue´s Metabolism

Thyroid hormones, cortisol, sex hormones (androgens, estrogens), factors reelased
from CNS, catecholamines, growth factors as growth hormone, and IGF-1 insulin,
glucagon and others influence the activity of AT.



Energy Balance and Adiposity Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   127

Thyroid Hormones (TH) and Thyreotrophin Stimulating Hormone (TSH)

take part  in  the regulation of  general  metabolism and the tissue differentiation.
Their level in the blood during the compensated energy balance is normal. Some
authors  present  in  the  case  of  increasing  energy  expenditure  (EE)  and  balance
moderately  increased  level  of  TSH,  especially  in  unadapted  subjects  (subclinic
hypothyroidism).

Thyroid  hormones  have  a  very  important  role  -  in  the  regulation  of  heat
production. T3 facilitates the effect of norepinephrine and stimulates the expre-
ssion of beta - adrenergic receptors. On the other hand, norepinephrine stimulates
enzyme  thyroxin  -  5´deiodinase  type  II  activity.  The  synergism  of  T3  and
norepinephrine  leads  to  the  stimulation  of  UCP (Silvestri  E.  et  al.,  2005).  The
decreased level of triiodthyronin (T3) and thyroxin (T4) was found after nutrition
deprivation in laboratory animals (rats) and in the human subjects too. This can be
explained by decreasing regulation of gene 5´-deiodinase expression in the liver
and thyroid  gland (TG).  TSH increases  lipolysis  by the  activation of  hormone-
sensitive lipase.

Adipose tissue also regulates the secretion of thyroid releasing hormone (TRH) in
hypothalamus by the effect of the low level of leptin, because the paraventricular
neurons  TRH  contain  leptin  receptors.  TRH  (thyroid-releasing  hormone)  is
produced in hypothalamus in the response to stimuli as body temperature, dietary
intake,  stress  and  some  hormones  (e.g.  catecholamines).  The  hypothalamic-
pituitary-thyroid  axis  is  very  important  regulating  complex.

Thyroid hormone level is connected with insulin receptors number in adipocytes.
Their number is increased in the case of hyperfunction of thyroid gland (TG) and
decreased in  the  case  of  its  hypofunction.  T3 and T4 regulates  lipogenesis  and
lipolysis, fatty acid oxidation and the effect of insulin (MacMurray & Hackney,
2005).  A  higher  level  of  triacylglycerol  and  sometimes  higher  level  of  total
cholesterol  in  blood  was  found  in  hypofunction  of  TG  (Amin.  et  al.,  2011).

Cortisol

The level of cortisol-binding protein (CBP) can be decreased in obese patiens and



150 Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 150-230

*  Corresponding  Author  Jana  Pařízková:  Obesity  Management  Centre,  Institute  of  Endocrinology,  Národní  8.,
Prague 1, 11694 Czech Republic ; Tel: +420224905/104/120; Fax: +420224905225; E-mail: jparizkova@endo.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 5

Physical  Activity,  Fitness  and  Adiposity  During
Growth  and  their  Secular  Changes  in  Different
Environment
Jana Pařízková*

Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract: Physical fitness (PF) in children and adolescents has been declining during
last decades along with physical activity (PA) level. As shown by numerous studies,
the beginning, rate and rapidity of these changes has been different in various parts of
the world as related to local environmental, social, economic, cultural, climatic, and
other  life  conditions.  Significant  relationship  of  these  changes  to  health  status  and
prognosis  was  also  revealed.  The  seriousness  of  this  problem  has  been  emphasized
especially  that  it  started  to  appear  already  at  very  early  periods  of  life.  Studies  of
children revealed increasing adiposity along with deteriorating motor abilities already
in preschool age, when the level of PA is spontaneously highest. This goes along with
earlier  adiposity  rebound  (AR),  increasing  adiposity  and  decreasing  PA  level.
Preschool period is defined as one of the critical stages of development, when reduction
of natural activity can have more serious consequences than later on. In schoolchildren
and adolescents adiposity has been also increasing, and functional capacity along with
motor  abilities  decreasing  in  many  coutries;  positive  consequences  of  increased  PA
régimes have been greater due to the possibility for more intense exercise and sport
activities.  Increased  effort  for  intervention  –  which  should  be  based  on  individual
somatic and functional evaluation – should start as early as possible.

Keywords:  Adiposity,  Adolescents,  Aerobic  power,  Body  composition  (BC),
Energy expenditure  (EE),  Energy intake  (EI),  Fat-free  mass  (FFM),  Functional
capacity, Lean body mass (LBM), Motor abilities, Physical activity (PA), Physical
fitness (PF), Preschool children, School children, Secular trends.

mailto:jparizkova@endo.cz


Physical Activity Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   151

5.1. INTRODUCTION

5.1.1.  The Role of  Physical  Activity (PA) and Physical  Fitness (PF) During
Growth and Develoment

The effect of both nutrition and physical activity (PA) - as main items of energy
intake  (EI)  and  energy  expenditure  (EE)  along  with  their  mutual  relationships,
balance and turnover cannot have apparently an identical impact during the whole
life,  especially  during  different  periods  of  growth  and  development.  Various
factors can modify this effect; during last time especially studies of the effect of
genetic  factors  and  their  role  concerning  also  nutritional  and  motor  behaviour
have been conducted.

Genetic factors influence markedly also PA level: it was shown that e.g. mono-
zygotic  twins  resemble  more  significantly  with  regard  to  total  amount  of  PA
during certain time unit most, as compared to dizygotic twins, or normal siblings
(Ledovskaya et al. 1972). The same applies to motor stereotypes and style when
performing certain athletic tasks (Sklad 1972). Offspring in active families also
resemble often to their  parents with respect  to their  own PA. The same applies
also to body composition (BC), adiposity and functional capacity.

The origin and development of different body composition (BC) and adiposity can
be influenced significantly by epigenetic factors since the very beginning of life.
Factors  which  influence  an  individual  during  fetal  period  have  a  significant
impact - especially nutrition. The way that a fetus obtains and allocates nutritional
resources has profound delayed consequences for its life-long health due to the
different programming (“Barkerś theory” : Barker 2004, 2007, 2012). Intrauterine
programming can apply therefore also to later obesity. Physical activity (PA) and
physical fitness (PF) has been also considered. However, Helsinki Birth Cohort
Study did  not  prove  any significant  association  between body size  at  birth  and
cardiorespiratory fitness later in life. But early growth between 2 and 7 years was
associated with cardiorespiratory fitness (CRF) in adulthood (Salonen et al. 2011).
For  a  desirable  development  an  adequate  nutrition  and  energy  balance  is
indispensable since the very beginning of life, including the nutritional status of
the  mother.  When  epigenetic  factors  coexist  with  genetic  predispositions,  their



152   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Jana Pařízková

effect can be even more pronounced.

So  called  “critical  periods”  (e.g.  early  fetal,  perinatal,  and/or  prepubertal  and
pubertal one, etc.)  are the stages of development when the same or comparable
factor can stimulate positively (but also negatively), and influence the organism
from  various  points  of  view  quite  differently  than  during  others,  mostly  later
periods of life. The effect of the abovementioned epigenetic stimuli can manifest
at present - during first months and years of life, but in addition may have delayed
consequences during adult and advanced age ; this was mostly possible to study
with  the  help  of  experiments  using  laboratory  animals  (see  Chapter  6.).  In
physiological context, especially reduction of PA in early childhood – when it is
spontaneously on its highest level – can have negative present and delayed effects
on the organism, the character of which is related also to genetic predispositions.

World Health Organization (WHO) updated and summarized key facts concerning
PA, which is considered an essential risk factor for non-communicable diseases
such as cardiovascular  diseases,  cancer and diabetes,  related to overweight  and
obesity.  Physical  inactivity  is  the  fourth  risk  factor  for  death  worldwide,  and
approximately  3.2  million  people  die  each  year  due  to  physical  inactivity.
Globally, one in three people is not active enough, which concerns considerably
children  and  adolescents.  Physical  activity  has  significant  health  benefits  and
contributes to prevent non-communicable diseases which are the greatest health
problem  resulting  also  in  marked  economic  consequences.  Policies  addressing
physical inactivity are operational in 56 % of WHO member states which agreed
to reduce physical  inactivity by 10 % by 2025. As follows from many clinical,
epidemiological  etc.  studies,  the  prevailing  majority  of  overweight  and  simple
obesity  have  been  caused  at  present  by  mutually  unadjusted  EI  and  EE,  their
positive imbalance and inadequate turnover.

The  best  way  to  prevent  mentioned  health  problems  is  to  start  with  efficient
interventions as early as possible in life, and pay the main attention to children
and adolescents. This concerns especially overweight and obesity which has been
spreading  all  around  the  world  (WHO  2010a.b.c.,  Lobstein  and  Frelut  2003,
Berghöfer et al. 2007, and others). Participation in optimally arranged and guided
exercise is also an essential part of childrens’ education  - which has traditionally



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 231-295 231

*  Corresponding  Author  Jana  Pařízková:  Obesity  Management  Centre,  Institute  of  Endocrinology,  Národní  8.,
Prague 1, 11694 Czech Republic; Tel: +420224905/104/120; Fax: +420224905225; E-mail: jparizkova@endo.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 6

Obesity,  Physical  Activity  and  Fitness  During
Growth
Jana Pařízková*

Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract:  Due  to  health  risks  resulting  from  obesity  and  reduced  metabolic  and
cardiorespiratory fitness, an increasing attention has been focusing on physical activity
(PA).  Its  reduction  -  sedentarism has  been  considered  as  one  of  the  most  important
causes of overweight and obesity, especially when it  appears early in life.  -  Obesity
during growth is characterized by temporarily accelerated growth in height, increased
amount  and  changed  distribution  of  adipose  tissue  (mainly  on  the  trunk),  reduced
physical  fitness  (PF;  especially  aerobic,  cardiorespiratory one),  skill,  endurance and
motor  development.  This  situation  decreases  even  more  PA,  resulting  in  further
increasing adiposity and obesity prevalence. Present or later development of metabolic
syndrom,  cardiovascular  diseases,  orthopedic  and  psychological  problems  can
accompany  early  start  of  increased  adiposity.  Various  approaches  starting  with  a
monitored diet have been suggested and elaborated for intervention, obesity treatment
and prevention, with the emphasis on régimes with increased PA and special exercise.
Best  results  with  regard  to  BMI  and  fat  reduction  along  with  increased  PF  and
reduction of  metabolic  disorders  in  specialized pediatric  centers  and summer camps
with  adequate  control  and  guiding  by  physical  education  pedagogues  and  nutrition
specialists have been achieved; however, positive results of these interventions have
been mostly only temporary. Therefore, it is necessary to adhere to a permanent régime
of both increased PA and monitored diet without interruption, which always increases
adiposity and reduces PF. In such a case it is recommendable to repeat interventions
more  times.  However,  as  best  management  of  obesity  during  growth,  an  early
intervention and prevention using natural factors as an optimal PA régime along with
monitored adequate diet are suggested and elaborated.

Keywords: Adiposity, Adolescents, Aerobic power, Body composition, Children,
Diet,  Exercise,  Fat  distribution,  Functional  capacity,  Motor  abilities,  Muscle
strength,   Musculoskeletal  problems,   Nutrition,  Overweight,  Obesity,  Physical

mailto:jparizkova@endo.cz


232   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Jana Pařízková

activity (PA), Physical fitness (PF), Prevention, Treatment.

6.1. INTRODUCTION

Global  epidemy  of  obesity  concerns  all  age  categories  including  children  and
adolescents.  Childhood  obesity  prevalence  has  increased  in  all  continents  (see
Chapter  1).  Along  with  technological  advancement,  undesirable  way  of  life
including  hypokinesia  and  seden-tarism  has  spread  nearly  in  all  concerned
countries During more recent years overweight and obesity prevalence has been
increasing in many countries also in very young individuals including preschool
children  as  given  in  numerous  documents  and  projects  of  World  Health
organization  (WHO 2004,  2010,  2013  etc.)  and  also  analyzed  by  many  further
studies (Lobstein and Frelut 2003, Bac et al. 2012, Wijnhoven et al. 2013, Greier
et al. 2014, and others).

In addition to significant role of genetic and epigenetic factors which condition
both nutritional and motor individuality and their rection to environment, the way
of  life  including  both  inadequate  nutrition  -  as  related  to  reduced  energy
expenditure  (EE)  due  to  reduced  physical  activity  (PA)  -  have  been  generally
considered  to  belong  to  most  important  causes  of  obesity  during  growth  (e.g.
Goran et al. 1995, 1998a, 1999, Pařízková 1966, 2008, 2011, 2013, Pařízková and
Hills 2005, and others).

Selected previous studies revealed (e.g. Durnin 1984) that during the second half
of the last century the energy intake (EI) in growing subjects did not, as compared
to  previous  periods,  increase  significantly  or  not  at  all;  however,  as  related  to
energy expenditure (EE) it has not been corresponding and adequate. Moreover,
dietary  intake  changed  mainly  its  character  –  increased  saturated  fats,  simple
sugars (WHO 2010a, 2013) and protein intake – especially in early life - have had
marked complex influence in growing populations (Rolland-Cachera 1995) with
inadequately reduced PA, not corresponding to its naturally increased trend at this
age.

In spite of plateauing of overweight and obesity prevalence in some - especially
developed countries (Salanave et al. 2009, Wabitsch et al. 2014, Kunešová et al.
2011, and others) – the number and percentage of the obese are still undesirably



Fitness During Growth Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   233

high, especially from the point of view of facilitated development of continuing
excess fatness along with comorbidities during folowing life (WHO 2010C, 2011,
2013).

6.2. CONCLUSIONS

Similarly as in previous chapters,  referred studies in this one vary significantly
with regard to the choice and combination of individual parameters,  age range,
level  of  sexual  development  and  bone  age,  hereditary  background,  epigenetic
influences, ethnicity, methods, number and selection of individuals in followed-up
groups, age of the onset of overweight and obesity, its duration and degree, and
many  other  aspects.  The  comparison  of  the  results  of  various  studies  and  their
presentation  is  therefore  difficult,  and  only  some  general  conclusions  can  be
mentioned.

As indicated by the above mentioned epidemiological and clinical studies, global
epidemy of overweight and obesity concern more and more often also growing
individuals starting with early age. As an essential cause the imbalance between
energy  intake  (inadequat  amount  and  composition  of  the  diet)  and  energy
expenditure  (reduction  of  PA,  work  load  and  exercise)  can  be  considered.

6.3.  SECULAR CHANGES OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND PHYSICAL
FITNESS IN OBESE CHILDREN

6.3.1. Secular Changes in the Prevalence of Overweight and Obesity

Prevalence  of  obesity  has  undergone  a  special  development  along  last  decades
which varies  in  different  countries.  When comparing results  of  overweight  and
obesity of children from the fifties of the last century and most recent ones, an
increasing  secular  trend  for  both  was  found;  only  during  the  last  decade  some
stagnation –  levelling of  the  prevalence was found (WHO 2010a,b,c,  2011).  In
France or Japan, Greece, Australia and some others the increase in overweight and
obesity prevalence seems to be finished too (Salanave et al. 2009, Wabitsch et al.
2014, and others). In the USA, California they have been shown to be decreasing
and/or stabilizing along with some improvement of PF (Aryana and Baranowski
2012).  The  same  was  observed  in  7-years-old  girls  in  the  Czech  republic



296 Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 296-334

* Corresponding Author  Slávka Fraňková: Hradecká 6,  Prague 3,  13000 Czech Republic;  Tel: 0042732339102;
 E-mail: slavkaf@seznam.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 7

Personality  and  Problems  of  Obese  Children  and
Adolescents
Slávka Fraňková*

Department of Psychology, Faculty of Philosophy, Charles University, Prague, Czech Republic

Abstract:  Obesity  develops  under  complex  internal  and  environmental  influences
affecting child’s  behavior  from the  beginning of  postnatal  life.  Psychosocial  factors
accompanying increased body weight play the important role in forming personality of
obese child,  his  attitudes towards world,  society and to  himself,  as  well  as  attitudes
towards food, food choice, and eating behavior. Large scale of behavioral disturbances
of  the  overweight  children  and  adolescents  have  been  reported,  such  as  low  self-
esteem,  depression,  anxiety,  shame  of  worse  physical  fitness,  lower  school  per-
formance,  victimization  from  peers,  withdrawal  from  social  contacts,  even  lower
financial  evaluation.  Many  studies  have  been  based  on  large  population  samples.
However, many overweight and obese subjects are without behavioral problems, they
don’t suffer from social victimization, they are able to cope effectively with environ-
mental stress. The question of causality of behavioral problems of obese individuals
has been discussed. Deeper insight into the characteristis of personality of individual
obese child and/or adolescent may help to reveal their specific behavioral problems, if
any.  This  may  be  helpful  in  designing  effective  preventive  programs  or  therapy  of
obesity.

Keywords:  Appetite,  Behavioral  disturbances,  Bullying,  Childhood  obesity,
Child’s  personality,  Daily  rhythm,  Eating  behavior,  Motivation,  Self-concept,
Social  stigma.

7.1. INTRODUCTION

The  concept  of  “Big  two”  provided  important  impuls  to  the  study  of  health
problems  of  the  overweight  child.  Food  intake  which  exceeds  physiological
requirements of the organism and the  lack of adequate physical activity gradually

mailto:slavkaf@seznam.cz


Problems of Obese Children Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   297

increase body weight and result in obesity. It became soon evident, that these key
factors were not able to explain all conseqences of the obesity and problems of the
obese child (Cardel et al., 2011). Genetic disposition may influence susceptibility
to obesity to a substantial degree (Seal, 2011), however, increased prevalence of
obesity is not accompanied with parallel changes in biological genetic equipment
(Dunton  et  al.,  2009).  From the  beginning  of  postnatal  life,  child  grows  in  the
specific  psychosocial  and  cultural  milieu  which  forms  basic  features  of  his
personality, as well as quantity and quality of food selection, eating behavior and
attitudes towards food.

Extensive  research  has  brought  about  relevant  data  concerning  association
between  obesity  and  behavior  in  childhood  and  adolescence,  however,  many
questions are open to future research such as: what is the role of food in the life of
the  overweight  child?  What  determines  his  attitudes  towards  food,  physical
activity, body weight? What do we know about the individuality, personality of
the  obese  child  and  adolescent?  Are  there  differences  in  personality  and  in
behavioral  problems  between  obese  and  normal-weight  children?  How  obese
child  perceives  his  physical  handicap,  does  he  suffer  from emotional  problems
associated with his appearance? To a what degree obese child and adolescent are
able to get adapted to the negative attitudes of peers and societal stigma? Does
obesity affect specific (and which) mental/behavioral abilities or does it degrade
globally the personality? Are there gender differences between obese subjects in
the response to environmental stress?

Behavioral problems of obese child and adolescent may be classify as three inter-
dependent main domains:

-  Attitudes of a child to food as the basis of increased weight and future health and
behavioral  problems.  On  the  one  side,  composition  and  quantity  of  ingested  food
determines growth and maturation of the organism including brain and therefore it exerts
direct  effect  on  behavioral  development.  On  the  other  hand  activity  and  spontaneous
behavior of a child in food selection, in his eating behavior as well  as in forming his
attitudes  towards  food  and  the  level  of  physical  activity  determine  one’s  own  body
weight.
-  Attitudes of the environment towards the child. Family and influences from near
environment  are  among  the  first  agents  organizing  infant’s  life,  daily  régime,  food



298   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Slávka Fraňková

intake, and physical activities. Child is the active participant in these interactions. By
means of his behavior he influences attitudes of the environment and evaluation of his
behavior.
-  Internalization of external and internal factors represents complex process forming
the attitudes  of  the child  toward himself.  They codetermine development  of  his  body
image, self-acceptance, self-evaluation, self-efficacy, physical and mental abilities. They
influence his attitudes towards food and eating behavior. Disturbances in this domain
may result in the excess food intake and later obesity.

7.2.  FACTORS  AFFECTING  EATING  BEHAVIOR  IN  THE
OVERWEIGHT CHILD

Atitudes to food, eating behavior and regulation of food intake are regulated by
the set of biological, psychosocial and cultural factors. Large number of stimuli
and  environmental  cues  might  contribute  to  increased  food  intake  in  obese
children (Barkeling et al., 1992) and to the risk of obesity (Wardle et al., 1992).
Genetic and ontogenetic factors that take part in the food choice, regulation and
utilization  of  the  ingested  food  have  been  subjected  to  extensive  research.
Behavioral  genetics  studied  the  contribution  of  environmental  sources  of
variability  on  the  development  of  child  adiposity  (Faith,  2005).  Variability  as
possible factor of food choice and preference, metabolization, and utilization of
nutrients has been proposed (Pařízková, 2012; Widdowson, 1962).

Revealing  associations  between  child’s  personality  and  his  eating  behavior  is
important  for  proposing  effective  strategy  of  preventing  obesity.  The  thorough
research has to find out, how internal and external cues exert their influences on
feeding  behavior  and,  whether  obese  children  and  adolescents  differ  in  eating
behavior from those with normal body weight.

7.2.1. Appetite as Motivational Factor in Eating Behavior

Hunger  does  not  need  to  be  the  prime  motive  in  the  initiation  of  food  intake.
Yudkin  and  McKenzie  (1964)  defined  hunger  as  the  simple  drive  to  eat  food
contrary to appetite as a drive to eat particular food. The concept of a drive as an
unitary  starter  of  specific  behavior  has  been  abandoned.  No  direct  association
between  actual  nutrient  requirement  and  eating  behavior  exists  at  all  events.
Appetite  may  be  one  of  the  basic  motives  to  increase  eating.  Individual  dif-



Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 335-338 335

*  Corresponding  Author  Jana  Pařízková:  Obesity  Management  Centre,  Institute  of  Endocrinology,  Národní  8.,
Prague 1, 11694 Czech Republic; Tel: +420224905/104/120; Fax: +420224905225; E-mail: jparizkova@endo.cz

Jana Pařízková (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers

CHAPTER 8

Conclusions, Perspectives and Recommendations
Jana Pařízková*

Obesity Management Centre, Institute of Endocrinology, Prague, Czech Republic

Adequate balance between energy intake and expenditure is one of the conditions
of an optimal somatic growth, body composition, adiposity and physical fitness
resulting also in a desirable health status and its positive prognosis for later life.
“Health  of  children  is  the  key  to  health  of  the  whole  population”  (WHO
2010a,b,c, 2011, 2013). As shown by previously mentioned chapters, favourable
factors  influencíng  the  growing  organism should  start  to  be  applied  in  optimal
mutual relationship since the very beginning of life including fetal period. This
has  been  revealed  not  only  by  previous  practical  experience,  but  also  by  more
numerous recent observations, and applies also to the energy balance and turnover
resulting first of all from proper nutrition and physical activity régime (PA).

As  proved  by  presented  results,  children  adapted  to  exercise  who  are  more
skillfull, fit and less burdened with superflous fat are usually more interested and
willing  to  continue  with  higher  level  of  PA  and  exercise  later  in  their  life.
Adaptation to higher PA since childhood is at present recommended as one of the
most  important  factors  for  the  prevention  and  treatment  of  obesity  and  other
diseases  of  civilization  later  in  life,  resulting  from inactivity  (WHO 2010a,b,c,
2011).  Unfortunately,  along  with  technological  progress,  life  style  includings
edentarism and increased stress has been exported to most countries of the world.

Adaptation  to  proper  regime  of  physical  activity  started  as  early  as  possible,
however,  very  difficult  under  present  environmental  conditions,  especially  in
larger  urban  agglomerations;  development  of  “homo  sedentarius”  with  all
undesirable functional and health consequences is initiated at the very beginning
of life. Nevertheless, active life must be promoted, as the results are worth of any
effort - not only for the  prevention of  “diseases of civilisation”, but  also for  the

mailto:jparizkova@endo.cz


336   Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Jana Pařízková

development  of  “positive  health”  -  i.e.  a  higher  level  of  physical  and  overall
fitness,  optimal  lasting  health  and  predisposition  for  active  longevity.  Previous
chapters included results of many studies focusing attention and contributing to
the solution of this urgent problem.

It  is  necessary to comment that  this  has been considered and applied in certain
populations  –  however  very  rarely  -  during  previous  historical  periods.  Early
beginning of the proper way of life including exercise and nutrition and starting
with the pregnant mother and young child was defined already in the seventeenth
century by the founder  of  pedagogics,  John Amos Comenius (Schola infantiae,
1667).  Much  of  his  wisdom  has  not  been  accomplished  yet,  and  moreover  it
seems  that  environment  and  lifestyle  of  the  present  civilization  has  been
guaranteing the adherence to them even less than as it was not so long ago in our
past. Then, the effects of past social media with regard to nutrition and PA might
have been also more positive than at present.

Secular  changes  of  the  global  prevalence  of  obesity,  especially  those  started
during  early  growth,  emphasize  the  increasing  importance  of  efficient  early
interventions  so  as  to  prevent  accompanying  negative  health,  economic,  and
further  undesirable  consequences.  Morphological,  clinical,  nutritional,  bio-
chemical, hormonal, and psychological, etc. complications of obesity have been
already followed up in greater detail – relatively more than the functional, motor
and  othopedic  deviations  resulting  from  excessive  fatness.  This  was  therefore
more introduced in selected chapters of this monograph.

Even  when  in  some  populations  this  undesirable  health  deterioration  accom-
panying excess fatness seems to be reduced, present status is still threatening. In
many  countries  the  increase  of  obesity  prevalence  still  continues,  and  also
concerns  subjects  at  a  very  young age.  This  in  spite  of  the  knowledge  on  long
living  populations  who  –  inter  alia  –  preserve  high  level  of  physical  activity
through the whole life, and especially in children (Benet 1996, Kozlov 1972 etc.).
Some inspiration from the experiences of these populations should be worth to be
still implemented.

However, it has been until present difficult to compare the results of individual



Conclusions and Perspectives Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth   337

studies on the relationship of PA to PF and health, due to the lack of homogenous
approach  -  i.e.  following  and  comparing  groups  with  similar  number  of
individuals, of identical age range, gender, level of sexual development, skeletal
age, nutrition and dietary intake, using the same methodology and criteria, at least
comparable  morphological  and  functional  parameters,  period  of  measurements,
etc.  The  same  applies  for  secular  changes  and  their  comparison.  Many  studies
have  been  partly  similar  and  overlapping,  but  not  identical  and  of  the  same
character,  Only  general  guidelines  could  have  been  therefore  implemented  at
present.

During  recent  years,  the  studies  concerning  this  particular  topic  have  been
increasing,  but  efficient  treatment  resulting  in  a  permanently  long  lasting
improvement of physical fitness along with adequate body composition and health
status  of  the  growing  obese  child,  under  present  environmental  situation  and
possibilities have not yet been defined – and therefore more attention should be
paid  to  this  problem  also  in  the  future.  For  the  definition  and  elaboration  of
treatment and prevention of excess adiposity along with reducing physical fitness
it  is  necessary  –  as  follows  from  previous  chapters  -  to  consider  age,  gender,
duration  and  degree  of  obesity,  individual  functional  predipositions,  possible
adaptations, psychological traits, etc. Studies have been increasing continuously
and it was too difficult to encompass them all until present. In this respect, it is
indispensable even more to gain much more informations.

This depends, in addition, also on economic, social, cultural and other conditions,
the changes of which are not within the reach of health and pedagogic specialists.
However,  complex  approach  especially  using  exercise  along  with  a  monitored
diet which is not only physiological but also economic seems to be still the most
usable  and  available  approach,  to  prevent  not  only  obesity,  but  also  to  achieve
high level of overall fitness and “positive health”, as one of the most important
aims of the whole society.

REFERENCES

Benet, S. (1976). How to line to be 100. The Lifestyle of People of the Caucasus. New York.
Kozlov, V.I. (1987). Long Living in Abkhasia. Moscow: Nauka. (in Russian).

World  Health  Organization.  (2010a).  http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases

http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/noncommunicable-diseases/obesity/publications/2010/report-of-the-workshop-on-the-integration-of-data-on-household-food-availability-and-individual-dietary-intakes


339
        

SUBJECT INDEX

A
Acceleration  5, 18, 20, 25, 34, 87
Actigraph  accelerometer   79,  87,  89,  91,

118
Actitrainer device  79
Adipose tissue  iv, 13, 14, 53, 64, 71, 73,

74, 140, 141, 149, 156, 158, 208, 220,
221, 231, 254, 257, 267, 268, 287

Adiposity  i, iii, iv, 5, 6, 14, 15, 18, 23, 25,
26,  37,  50,  64,  65,  75,  77,  123,  125,
150, 151, 175, 177, 178, 185, 187, 195,
200, 202, 204, 205, 221, 222, 224, 228,
229, 231, 234, 235, 237, 256, 258, 261,
265, 266, 268, 271, 274, 277, 284, 289,
291, 292, 294, 298, 310, 335, 337

Adolescents  ii, iv, vi, 5, 6, 15, 24, 33, 40,
41,  43,  49,  57,  58,  62,  82,  101,  103,
111, 112, 120, 122, 123, 150, 152, 155,
157, 158, 169, 177, 178, 186, 191, 196,
197, 223, 225, 227, 228, 234, 236, 241,
256, 261, 262, 264, 265, 267, 273, 298,
309, 311, 312, 333, 334

Aerobic  power   150,  163,  164,  167,  171,
172, 176, 179, 180, 187, 226, 231, 241,
254, 255, 263, 282

Anthropological surveys  5, 6, 32, 33, 45,
48, 49

Appetite  56, 60, 67, 68, 78, 296, 298, 299,
301, 306, 307, 323, 334

B
Balance   i,  ii,  3,  20,  56,  57,  65,  71,  125,

127, 129, 140, 141, 146, 151, 154, 168,
169, 173, 193, 235, 252, 253, 266, 267,
277, 284, 306, 335

Behavioral  disturbances   296,  308,  314,

316,  319-322
Body composition  ii,  iv,  vi,  5,  6,  15,  18,

19, 23, 58, 67, 69, 113, 135, 143, 146,
148, 150, 151, 153, 163, 164, 168, 181,
186, 188, 189, 194, 198, 199, 208, 209,
223, 226, 231, 237, 239, 245, 253, 258,
270, 271, 275, 278, 280, 281, 291, 335,
337

Body height  11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22, 25, 26,
32, 51, 176, 238

Bullying  296, 301, 315, 330, 333, 334

C
Carbohydrates   56,  61,  66,  70,  136,  161,

168
Childhood obesity  i, ii, 43, 47, 49, 53, 54,

56, 74, 76, 78, 113, 115, 124, 207, 210,
211, 225, 227, 228, 232, 234, 236, 245,
253, 264, 286, 287, 289, 293, 294, 296,
299, 323, 325, 327-333

Children  vi, 3, 37, 58, 96, 132, 143, 145,
147, 148, 150, 152, 163, 165, 166, 195,
196, 267, 272-336

Cytokines   125,  126,  128,  131,  135,  136,
142, 143, 148, 289

D
Daily rhythm  296
Diet   i,  ii,  iv,  v,  67,  73,  74,  77,  78,  124,

161, 168, 169, 171, 172, 182, 189, 192,
197, 207, 217, 218, 221, 231, 233, 234,
241, 242, 248, 258, 262, 263, 269, 270,
272, 276, 284, 285, 287, 329, 332, 337

E
Eating behavior  260, 301, 311, 328, 331
Energy  i, ii, iv, 3, 5, 20, 50, 51, 66, 67, 74,

Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth, 2015, 339-341



340    Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth Jana Pařízková

87, 109, 110, 127, 129, 140, 141, 150,
151, 154, 156, 157, 168, 169, 181, 184,
187, 190, 191, 194, 201, 204, 205, 211,
218, 219, 225, 229, 245, 266, 267, 277,
278, 291, 292, 300, 306, 324, 325, 335

Environment   iv,  5,  79,  82,  99,  101,  104,
139, 150, 162, 163, 166, 169, 175, 178,
179, 181, 183, 186, 190, 192, 193, 197,
198, 204, 209, 210, 212, 221, 225, 232,
243, 297, 298, 309, 316, 317, 320, 322,
323, 336

Epigenetic  factors   v,  56,  151,  183,  232,
235, 271

Equation  56, 59, 110
Exercise  i, iv, vi, 50, 72, 76, 93, 109, 112,

114, 121, 130, 133, 152, 153, 155, 158,
166, 167, 173, 186, 190, 191, 193, 194,
200, 201, 208, 217, 219, 220, 224, 231,
233, 241, 242, 245, 248, 264, 265, 274,
275, 291, 313, 317, 322, 335-337

Expenditure  i, iv, 3, 5, 68, 70, 74, 77, 87,
100, 101, 123, 124, 127, 135, 137, 146,
148, 150, 151, 156, 159, 194, 232, 233,
245, 273, 278, 291, 292, 335

F
Fat-free mass  59, 150, 276
Fat  distribution   71,  113,  148,  231,  238,

239, 278
Food  ii,  v,  vi,  22, 52, 60, 70, 72, 75, 76,

81, 113, 158, 161, 187, 191, 192, 229,
254, 270, 276, 285, 286, 294, 316, 318,
330, 334, 338

Functional capacity  iv, 150, 151, 158, 169,
217, 218, 231, 241, 253, 255, 257, 269,
271, 285

G
Gender  v,  6,  25,  26,  58,  92,  93,  99,  100,

105, 132, 141, 147, 148, 162, 163, 165,
166, 169, 171, 173, 175, 181, 187, 193,
195, 197, 202, 208, 229, 238, 239, 245,

297, 303, 307, 310, 321, 337
Genetic  factors   iv,  5,  74,  151,  186,  235,

303
Growth velocity  i, 5, 217, 284

H
Health menarche  5
Heart-rate monitor  79, 97
Hormones  23, 77, 131, 132, 145-148

I
Intake  i, ii, iv, v, 3, 5, 51, 70, 72, 102, 113,

115, 127, 129, 131, 135, 136, 146, 150,
151, 156, 158, 160, 161, 163, 177, 179,
181, 183, 186, 187, 191, 192, 194, 199,
201, 204, 205, 211, 225, 232, 233, 253,
254, 259, 266, 276, 304, 306, 307, 312,
316, 320, 323, 325, 327, 335, 337

Intervention  ii, 56, 58, 67, 69, 70, 72, 76,
99, 111, 112, 120, 135, 143, 150, 153,
161, 165, 200, 203, 206, 211, 231, 236,
242, 266, 272, 273, 275, 288, 290, 291

L
Lean body mass  14,  56,  58,  66,  70,  150,

189, 217, 240, 242, 255, 257, 259, 284
Lipids  56, 61, 63, 64, 70, 136, 180, 220,

254, 255, 257, 268, 272, 286

M
Management  i, v, vii, 3, 5, 56, 57, 64, 67,

106, 150, 231, 245, 253, 262, 281, 286,
288, 293, 335

Microbiome  56, 68
Mother   56,  57,  62,  65,  67,  70,  76,  151,

155, 162, 235, 269, 271, 302, 305, 307,
308, 323, 336

Motivation   85,  296,  299,  300,  304,  306,
312, 313

Motor abilities  iv, 23, 150, 154, 161, 170,
221, 231, 242, 281

Muscle strength  184, 188, 189, 192, 194,



Subject Index Physical Activity, Fitness, Nutrition and Obesity During Growth    341

195, 231, 242
Musculoskeletal  problems   51,  231,

250-252
Mutation  5, 9, 10

N
Nutrition   3,  5,  6,  29,  40,  42,  49,  50,  65,

67, 118, 125, 127, 129, 131, 133, 151,
169, 170, 172, 176, 178, 179, 202, 204,
215, 217, 218, 229, 231, 232, 235, 236,
240, 256, 270, 271, 277, 282, 284, 285,
287, 288, 290, 292, 294, 308, 312, 329,
335-338

P
Preschool  children   5,  15,  19,  22,  23,  43,

46, 51, 53, 79, 100, 101, 111, 112, 115,
118, 121, 150, 160, 161, 170, 175, 187,
204, 214, 217, 224, 232, 251, 261, 273,
276, 278, 281, 283, 285, 286, 289, 317,
323, 324, 326, 328

Prevalence  i,  iv,  3,  5,  12,  14,  18,  19,  25,
26, 31, 33, 63, 67, 70, 71, 76, 103, 108,
114, 115, 117, 135, 174, 191, 194, 196,
199, 203, 204, 207, 215, 216, 223, 226,
236, 237, 242, 261, 271, 274, 276, 278,
281, 282, 289, 292, 297, 302, 304, 322,
336

Prevention   ii,  53,  56,  60,  61,  102,  112,
121, 123, 135, 136, 153, 168, 195, 220,
222, 231, 232, 242, 253, 256, 265, 266,
270, 284, 286, 291, 292, 294, 307, 313,
320, 326, 333, 335, 337

Puberty  i, 9, 18, 19, 21, 22, 51, 101, 102,
132, 135, 143, 147, 148, 162, 174, 176,
252, 255, 257, 270, 275, 278

R
Rebound  i, iii, 5, 25, 26, 37, 50, 65, 123,

150, 154, 159, 170, 222, 228, 237, 240,
292

Recommendation  56, 67, 79, 114
Reliability  89, 90, 98, 107, 109, 110, 112,

114, 117, 119, 157, 196, 216, 320

S
Secular  changes   i,  3,  12,  15,  18,  21,  51,

150, 153, 156, 163, 166, 169, 170, 178,
180, 181, 224, 227, 233, 234, 261, 289,
336, 337

Secular trend  iv, 11, 12, 15, 19, 21, 22, 24,
25, 32, 34, 156, 174, 225, 233, 271

Secular  trends   150,  174,  183,  196,  202,
203, 214, 215, 221, 225, 227, 228, 290,
292

Self-concept  223, 296, 309, 310, 323, 324,
328, 329

Sex maturation  125
Skinfolds  5, 15, 22, 31, 65, 154, 156, 158,

159, 165, 173, 175, 177, 184, 185, 187,
191, 215, 234, 236, 239, 243, 258

Social stigma  296
Steps   79,  108,  112,  116,  122,  123,  159,

210, 260

T
Treatment  49,  56,  61,  70,  136,  143,  220,

231, 232, 241, 263, 267, 273, 276, 280,
324, 326, 335, 337

W
Weight-to-height proporcionality  5

Y
Yamax pedometer  79




